December 31, 2017 and 2016, and an audited supplementary note, which include a reconciliation of the
consolidated balance sheets and statements of earnings as at and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2017
prepared in accordance with French accounting rules and principles to International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

b)Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings of EXFO for the year ended August 31, 2017, to give effect
to the acquisition of Astellia as if it had occurred at the beginning of that fiscal year.

c)Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings of EXFO for the six-month period ended February 28,
2018, to give effect to the acquisition of Astellia as if it had occurred at the beginning of that period.

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

7

EXFO Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
for the Year Ended August 31, 2017

(in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data)

EXFO
Inc.
Year
ended
August
31,
2017

Astellia
Twelve
months
ended
June 30,
2017

Pro forma
adjustments Note 3

Pro
forma
Year
ended
August
31,
2017

(notes 2
and
3(i)) 3(i)

Sales $243,301 $47,961 $ – $291,262

Cost of sales 94,329 21,981 – 116,310
Selling and administrative 86,256 16,263 – 102,519
Net research and development 47,168 11,522 – 58,690
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,902 914 – 4,816
Amortization of intangible assets 3,289 735 11,061  (iii) 15,085
Change in fair value of cash contingent consideration (383 ) – – (383 )
Interest expense 303 498 – 801
Foreign exchange loss 978 – – 978

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 7,459 (3,952 ) (11,061 ) (7,554 )

Income taxes 6,608 418 – 7,026

Net earnings (loss) for the period $851 $(4,370 ) $ (11,061 ) $(14,580 )

Basic and diluted net earnings (loss) per share $0.02 $(0.27 )

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding (000's) 54,423 54,423

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding (000's) 55,555 54,423

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

8

EXFO Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
for the Six Months Ended February 28, 2018

(in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data)

EXFO
Inc.
Six
months
ended
February
28,
2018 Astellia

Pro forma
adjustments Note 3

Pro
forma
Six
months
ended
February
28,
2018

(notes 2
and
3(i)) 3(i)

Sales $128,113 $24,350 $ – $152,463

Cost of sales 48,615 10,950 – 59,565
Selling and administrative 48,109 7,096 – 55,205
Net research and development 24,339 4,290 – 28,629
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,417 408 – 2,825
Amortization of intangible assets 4,175 65 268 (iii) 4,508
Change in fair value of cash contingent consideration (716 ) – – (716 )
Interest expense 672 182 – 854
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (1,226 ) 110 (1,116 )
Share in net loss of an associate 2,080 – (2,080 )(iv) –
Gain on the deemed disposal of the investment in an associate (2,080 ) – 2,080 (iv) –

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 1,728 1,249 (268 ) 2,709

Income taxes 4,061 218 – 4,279

Net earnings (loss) for the period (2,333 ) 1,031 (268 ) (1,570 )
Net earnings (loss) for the period attributable to non-controlling
interest (352 ) – 352 (v) –
Net earnings (loss) for the period attributable to parent interest $(1,981 ) $1,031 $ (620 ) $(1,570 )

Basic and diluted net loss attributable to parent interest per
share $(0.04 ) $(0.03 )

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding (000's) 54,890 54,890

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

9

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding (000's) 54,890 54,890

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

10

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Earnings

(in US dollars, except as otherwise noted)

1Acquisition of Astellia

On January 26, 2018, the company acquired, by way of a public tender offer, 1,245,209 shares of Astellia S.A.
("Astellia"), at a purchase price of €10 per share for a total cash consideration of €12,452,090 (US$15,476,900), which
brought the company's total investment in Astellia to 88.4% and provided the company with control over Astellia.
Prior to this acquisition, the company held 40.3% of Astellia's shares. Over the month of February 2018, the company